

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
CASE NO. DA 20-0279**

DANA ROLAN,
on her own behalf and on behalf of the class she represents,

Plaintiffs, Counter-Defendants and Appellees

v.

NEW WEST HEALTH SERVICES,
Defendant and Appellee

DARWIN SELECT INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLIED WORLD
ASSURANCE COMPANY and DARWIN NATIONAL ASSURANCE
COMPANY
Defendant, Counterclaimant, and Appellant

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District
Lewis & Clark County Cause No. CDV-2010-91
Honorable Kathy Seeley

**APPELLANT ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE COMPANY'S
OPENING BRIEF**

APPEARANCES:

Martha Sheehy
SHEEHY LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 584
Billings MT 59103
406 252-2004
msheehy@sheehylawfirm.com

Randall G. Nelson
Nelson Law Firm
2619 St. John's Avenue
Billings MT 59102
406 867-7000
Rgnelson@nelsonlawmontana.com

Attorneys for Allied: Defendant / Counterclaimant / Appellant

APPEARANCES (continued)

Erik B. Thueson
THUESON LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 280
Helena, MT 59624-0280
ethueson@gmail.com

Attorney for Rolan Plaintiffs/Appellees

Robert Lukes
GARLINGTON, LOHN & ROBINSON
P.O. Box 7909
Missoula, MT 59807-7909
Rclukes@garlington.com

Attorneys for New West Health Services

Gary M. Zadick
UGRIN ALEXANDER ZADICK P.C.
P.O. Box 1746
Great Falls, MT 59403
Gmz@uazh.com

Attorneys for New West Health Services

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| I. | STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 1 |
| II. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| | Rolan v. New West, 2007 to 2020..... | 2 |
| | Rolan v. Allied, 2018 to present | 4 |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 6 |
| IV. | STANDARD OF REVIEW | 10 |
| V. | SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 11 |
| VI. | ARGUMENT | 12 |
| | A. THE POLICY’S “EACH CLAIM” LIMIT OF \$1,000,000 IS THE MOST MONEY AVAILABLE UNDER ALLIED’S POLICY. | 12 |
| | 1. In Determining the Amount Available Under the Policy the Duty to Indemnify Hinges Not on Rolan’s Assertions But on Facts Established by Stipulation or Judgment | 12 |
| | 2. The Class Action Constitutes a “Claim” Subject to the “Each Claim” Limit..... | 14 |
| | 3. Any Future Class Members’ Allegations Are Related to the Rolan Claim, Constituting a Single Claim..... | 16 |
| | B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING ESTOPPEL. | 18 |
| | 1. No Legal Basis Exists to Support Coverage by Estoppel. | 18 |
| | a. As a Matter of Law, Estoppel Does not Apply When the Insurer Provides a Defense. | 18 |
| | b. <i>Ellinghouse</i> is Inapplicable as Precedent to This Claim. | 20 |
| | c. The District Court Erred as Matter of Law by Incorporating the UTPA into Its Estoppel Analysis. | 22 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| 2. | No Factual Basis Exists to Support Estoppel, Which Must Be Proven by Clear and Convincing Evidence. | 24 |
| a. | The District Court clearly erred by implying the element of “a representation.” | 24 |
| b. | The District Court completely failed to establish the necessary element detrimental reliance.” | 27 |
| C. | ALLIED’S POLICY DOES NOT PROVIDE COVERAGE FOR THE PORTION OF THE SETTLEMENT ATTRIBUTABLE TO “BENEFITS OR COVERAGE OWED” BY NEW WEST TO CLASS MEMBERS UNDER NEW WEST’S POLICIES. | 29 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION | 34 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 36 |
| | APPENDIX | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Abbey/Land, LLC v. Glacier Constr. Partners, LLC</i> , 2019 MT 19,394 Mont. 135, 433 P.3d 1230 (<i>Abbey/Land II</i>). | 10, 19 |
| <i>Amer. Medical Sec. v. Executive Risk Ins. Co.</i> , 393 F.Supp.2d 693 (E.D.Wis. 2005) | 17, 32,33 |
| <i>August Entertainment, Inc. v. Philadelphia Indemnity Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Cal.App.4th 565 (Cal. 2007). | 31 |
| <i>Barnard Pipeline, Inc. v. Travelers Property Cas. Co. of America</i> , 3 F.Supp.3d 865 (D. Mont. 2014) | 20 |
| <i>Chapman v. Maxwell</i> , 2014 MT 35, 374 Mont. 12, 322 P.3d 1029 | 15 |
| <i>Counterpoint, Inc. v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 1998 MT 251, 291 Mont. 189, 967 P.2d 393 | 14 |
| <i>Draggin' Y Cattle Company v. Junkermier, Clark, Campanella, Stevens, P.C.</i> , 2019 MT 97, 395 Mont. 316, 439 P.3d 935 | 11, 13, 19, 22, 23 |
| <i>Fire Insurance Exchange v. Tibi</i> , 51 F.Supp.2d. 1065 (D. Mont.1995) | 14 |
| <i>Gregory v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 876 F.2d 602 (7th Cir.1989). | 17 |
| <i>Grimsrud v. Hagel</i> , 2005 MT 194, 328 Mont. 152, 119 P.3d 47 | 10, 11, 14, 15, 18 |
| <i>Haskins Const., Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 5325734 (D. Mont. 2011)(slip op.) | 20 |
| <i>Health Net, Inc. v. RLI Insurance Co.</i> , 206 Cal.App.4th 232 (Cal. 2012). | 31, 33 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Illinois Union Ins. Co. v. Louisiana Health Service and Indemnity Co.</i> , 257 F.Supp.3d 763 (D.La 2012) | 33 |
| <i>Kaufman Bros. v. Home Value Stores, Inc.</i> , 2012 MT 121, 365 Mont. 196, 279 P.3d 157 | 10 |
| <i>King v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 2010 WL 4920906 (D. Mont. 2010) | 20, 24 |
| <i>Roe v. City of Missoula</i> , 2009 MT 417, 354 Mont. 1, 221 P.3d 1200. | 15 |
| <i>Rolan v. New West Health Serv.</i> , 2013 MT 220, 371 Mont. 228, 307 P.3d 219 (“ <i>Rolan I</i> ”). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rolan v. New West Health Serv.</i> , 2017 MT 270, 389 Mont. 228, 405 P.3d 65 (“ <i>Rolan II</i> ”). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Ellinghouse</i> , 223 Mont. 239, 775 P.2d 217 (1986). | 20-22, 28 |
| <i>Schell v. Peters</i> , 147 Mont. 21, 410 P.2d 152 (1966) | 14 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Freyer</i> , 2013 MT 301, 372 Mont. 191, 312 P.3d 403 | 12, 13, 14, 30 |
| <i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Schwan</i> , 2013 MT 216, 371 Mont. 192, 308 P.3d 48 | 13 |
| <i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. American Bank</i> , 33 F.3d 1159 (9 th Cir. 1994). | 27 |
| <i>T.H.E. Insurance Co. v. Flying Phoenix Fireworks Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 11347999 (D. Mont. 2008)(slip op.) | 20, 28 |
| <i>Tidyman’s Mgmt. Servs. Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 2016 MT 201, 384 Mont. 335, 378 P.3d 1182 (<i>Tidyman’s II</i>). | 19 |

Turner v. Wells Fargo Bank,
2012 MT 213, 366 Mont. 285, 291 P.3d 1082 10, 24, 27

WFS Financial, Inc. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co., Inc.,
232 F.App'x 624, 2007 WL 1113347 (9th Cir. 2007). 17

Other

Rule 8(b)(6), M.R.Civ.P. 15

Rule 54(b), M.R.Civ.P...... 6

Uniform District Court Rule 3 15
